



\$~63

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 1093/2024**

MOHIT SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Amit Garg, Adv. and Mr.Gulshan
Kumar Malhotr and Mr.Vikrant
Malwal advts. with petitioner in
person (through VC)

versus

SMT SONI

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER

% **15.10.2024**

CRL.M.A. 30940/2024 (stay)

Present application petition has been moved with the following prayers:

- i) Stay the execution petition CRML EX 509/2024 or pass the direction that no adversial order is passed in the present Execution petition till disposal of the revision petition 1093/2024 titled Mohit Vs Soni.*
- ii) Call of digital records of case MT 297/2020 titled as "Soni & Ors Vs Mohit"*

Issue notice to the respondent through all permissible mode, returnable for 22.11.2024.

Learned counsel submits that in the execution petition, the learned trial court has fixed the date for 22.11.2024 and directed the petitioner to appear in person. Counsel further submits that the petitioner is a serving police



officer currently on duty, and due to the festive season, he is unable to obtain leave. Let the petitioner appear via video conference before the learned trial court on 22.11.2024. The petitioner is exempted from appearing in person before this court on 22.11.2024.

DINESH KUMAR SHARMA, J

OCTOBER 15, 2024
rb/na