



\$~56

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 1093/2024**

MOHIT SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Amit Garg, Mr.Ankit Gupta, Mr.
Gulshan Kumar Malhotra, Mr.Dev
Kumar, Mr.Vipul Jain and Mr.Vikrant
Malwal, Advocates (Through VC)

versus

SMT SONI

.....Respondent

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER

% **20.12.2024**

CRL.M.A. 38538/2024 (Stay)

1. The instant application has been filed under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 on behalf of the petitioner seeking stay of the order dated 22.11.2024, whereby, the learned Judge, Family Court-01, North-East, Karkardooma, issued the warrant of attachment to the extent of the decretal amount from the salary of JD through DDO concerned, (06 Vahini), PAC Meerut.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the impugned order itself indicates that the petitioner had been paying Rs.20,000/- per month regularly. It is submitted that the learned Judge, Family Court got annoyed as the petitioner appeared through the Video Conferencing while sitting in the car.



3. Learned counsel for the petitioner undertakes that the petitioner shall transfer a sum of Rs.2,00,000/- in the account of the respondent within a period of one month.
4. On filing PF within a week, issue notice to the respondent through all permissible modes, returnable on the date already fixed i.e. 06.03.2025.
5. In the meantime, the operation of the impugned order dated 22.11.2024, to the extent of the attachment of the petitioner's salary, shall be stayed until the next date of hearing, subject to the petitioner transferring a sum of Rs. 2,00,000/- to the respondent's account within a period of one month.

DINESH KUMAR SHARMA, J

DECEMBER 20, 2024

Dy/na..